MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Снар. 322.

Bridge across Kenduskeag stream, relating to the building of. Sect. 7. In the construction of a bridge across the Kenduskeag stream, the said railway shall conform to such plans and regulations for the building of said bridge and of two draws or a pivot draw, for the passage of vessels through said bridge, and for the future management thereof at the expense of the company, as shall be prescribed by the board of railroad commissioners.

Releasing a portion of lands, &c., not to impair location.

Sect. 8. In all cases where the said European and North American Railway Company has taken six rods in width by the location of their line, and have or may hereafter release a portion of the lands, wharves or flats so taken, such release shall not impair their location, though a less width than six rods is retained for the use of said railway.

Time of building road, limited. Sect. 9. If the line of the European and North American Railway Company is not built to Lincoln within three years from the date of the approval of this act, and completed to the boundary of New Brunswick within the time limited therefor by law, December thirty-one, eighteen hundred and seventy, this act and the charter of said company shall be null and void.

Sect. 10. This act takes effect on its approval by the governor.

Approved February 20, 1864.

Chapter 322.

An act extending the charter of the Thomaston Marine and Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter extended two years to close its concerns. Sect. 1. The said company shall continue in its corporate capacity for and during the term of two years from the time this act shall take effect, for the sole purpose of collecting all debts due the corporation, selling and conveying the property and estate thereof, and for the transaction of any, and all business, for the purposes aforesaid, and shall remain liable for the payment of all debts due from the same, and shall be capable of prosecuting and defending suits at law.

Authorized to sell property of company.

—halance after paying debts, how disposed of. Sect. 2. The president of the company, or any agent of said company is hereby duly authorized to sell and convey the property and estate thereof; and all conveyances of property or estate so made, or that may be made, shall be valid; and after the payment therefrom of all debts due from the same, the residue of the said corporate property, if any, shall be distributed, pro rata, among the stockholders thereof, according to their respective shares therein.

This act shall take effect from and after its approval Chap. 323. by the governor.

Approved February 20, 1864.

Chapter 323.

An act to amend the charter of the Union Fire and Marine Insurance Company of Ban-

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The Union Fire and Marine Insurance Company of Corporate Bangor, is authorized to take the name of Union Insurance Com- name changed. pany, instead of its present corporate name, subject to all the liabilities and with the same privileges as heretofore belonging to said company.

Sect. 2. Said company is hereby authorized to loan its capital Capital stock, stock well secured on mortgages of real estate situated in this how invested. state, or on the pledge of the bonds of the United States, or of any of the New England states, or of any county, city or town in this state, or of the stocks of other incorporated companies in this state, or may invest the same in the bonds of the United States, or of any of the New England states, or of any of the stocks of the banks of the New England states, or of any scrip or stock of any county, city or town in this state, or of any other incorporated stocks of this state.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force upon the ap- Act when to proval by the governor and upon its adoption by the directors of take effect. said company.

Approved February 24, 1864.

Chapter 324.

An act to change the name of Harriet Wells and for her adoption.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Harriet Wells of Vienna, shall be allowed to take the Name changed, name of Hattie Mooers, and is hereby declared to be the adopted daughter of John Mooers and Laura Mooers, and shall sustain the same relation to them and to their estate at all times as if she had been the daughter of said John Mooers and Laura Mooers born in lawful wedlock.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 24, 1864.